
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Albert A. Ortiz, Chief of Police 

THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager 

COPIES: J. Roland0 Bono, Deputy City Manager; File 

SUBJECT: Amending Ordinance No. 92274 to include the fourth year grant allocation for the 
purchase of ballistic vests 

DATE: October 24,2002 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance authorizes the amendment of Ordinance No. 92274, passed August 10, 2000, 
which accepted a grant from the Bureau of Justice Assistance, to assist in the purchase of 
ballistic vests for law enforcement personnel. The amendment will accept fourth year funding in 
the amount of $13,294.27 and increase the total grant budget to $115,035.29. 

Staff recommends approval. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

This grant provides funds to assist in the acquisition of ballistic vests for San Antonio law 
enforcement officers. The Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA), the granting agency, provided 
this as a multi-year grant, allocating additional funds each calendar year. This ordinance will 
accept the fourth year allocation of $13,294.27, which will be added to the project, increasing the 
total budget to $115,035.29. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

This ordinance complies with City Council direction to seek alternative funding when available. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The grant provides up to 50% of the cost of ballistic vests for San Antonio law enforcement 
officers. This amendment will increase the total project budget to $115,035.29. 



COORDINATION 

This ordinance request has been coordinated with Finance, City Attorney’s Office, 
Office of Management and Budget. 

SUPPLEMENTAL COMMENTS 

A Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form is not required. 

&pwG.q& 
Albert A. Ortiz 
Chief of Police 

J. Roland0 Bono 
Deputy City Manager 

Approved: 

’ Terry M. Brechtel 
City Manager 

and the 



. 

Fund: 26 Project: 028054 Fund Index: 000535 

Grant Period: January 1, 1999 through December 31,2002 

Object Code 

Revenues: 
00-004 

Expenses: 
03-214 

17 Police 
10 Police Chief Grants & Other Funds 
59 Ballistic Vest Acquisition Program 

Fourth Year 

Index Description Grant Funds Amendment 

033480 Bureau of Justice Assistance 

Grand Total 

$ 101,741.02 $ 13,294.27 

$ 101,741.02 

233908 Clothing & Linen Supplies 

Total Contractual Services 

$ 101,741.02 $ 13,294.27 

$ 101,741.02 

GRAND TOTAL $ 101,741.02 

Budget 
Amount 

$ 115.035.29 

$ 11 qo35.29 

$ 115.035.29 

$ 115,035.29 

$ 115,035.29 


